Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 6-18) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/30/2021)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
VKGS LLC	Name: Great Western Bank			
!	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) August 10, 2018	Street Address: <u>9290 West Dodge Rd., Suite 4</u> 01			
Assignment Merger X Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Omaha			
Joint Research Agreement	State: Nebraska			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 68114			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XNo			
4. Application or patent number(s): This c A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers atta	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) U.S. 7,562,875 ached? Yes XNo			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)			
Name: Luke C. Holst	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_0			
Internal Address: Street Address: McGrath North Mullin & Kratz, PC LLO	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
1601 Dodge St., Suite 3700	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Omaha	8. Payment Information			
State: Nebraska Zip: 68102	·			
Phone Number: 402-341-3070	ΝΔ			
Docket Number: 26754-4	Deposit Account Number NA			
Email Address: Iholst@mcgrathnorth.com	Authorized UserNameNA			
9. Signature: /Luke C. Holst/	August 20, 2018			
Signature Luke C. Holst	Date Total number of pages including cover 4			
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450				

PATENT REEL: 046862 FRAME: 0153

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of August 10, 2018 is executed by VKGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), in favor of GREAT WESTERN BANK, a bank chartered under the laws of the State of South Dakota (the "Secured Party").

- A. Pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Video King Acquisition Corp. (the "Borrower"), the Grantor, Video King Gaming & Entertainment, Inc. and the Secured Party, the Secured Party has agreed, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement, to make certain loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower.
- B. The Grantor is directly or indirectly owned by the Borrower and will derive substantial economic benefits from the loans made by the Secured Party to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement.
- C. The Grantor owns the patents, and/or applications for patents, of the United States, more particularly described on <u>Schedules 1-A</u> and <u>1-B</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>").
- D. The Grantor, the Borrower and Video King Gaming & Entertainment, Inc. have entered into a Security Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Secured Party.
- E. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the Patents, together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, as defined in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby further grant to the Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

[This Space Intentionally Left Blank]

PATENT REEL: 046862 FRAME: 0154 The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

The Secured Party's address is:

Fax Server

Great Western Bank 9290 West Dodge Road, Suite 401 Omaha, Nebraska 68114 Attention: Brian Elsasser Telecopy: (402) 330-2030

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Grant of Security Interest to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

By/_____/
Name: Timothy Stuart

Title: Chief Executive Officer

PATENT REEL: 046862 FRAME: 0155 Fax Server 8/20/2018 1:49:51 PM PAGE 4/004 Fax Server

SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST PATENTS

Title, same	Country	Application No.	Patent No.
Gaming Systems and Methods	United States	11/241,246	7,562,875

SCHEDULE 1-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

PATENT REEL: 046862 FRAME: 0156

RECORDED: 08/20/2018